
 
NOTICE 

 
OF 

 
MEETING 

 

WINDSOR AND ASCOT DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 
will meet on 

 
WEDNESDAY, 6TH APRIL, 2022 

 
At 7.00 pm 

 
In the 

 
GREY ROOM - YORK HOUSE AND ON RBWM YOUTUBE  

 
 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE WINDSOR AND ASCOT DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 
 
COUNCILLORS DAVID CANNON (CHAIRMAN), JOHN BOWDEN (VICE-CHAIRMAN), 
CHRISTINE BATESON, JULIAN SHARPE, SHAMSUL SHELIM, AMY TISI, 
NEIL KNOWLES, WISDOM DA COSTA AND JON DAVEY  

 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 
COUNCILLORS KAREN DAVIES, LYNNE JONES, HELEN PRICE, CAROLE DA COSTA, 
DAVID HILTON, SAYONARA LUXTON, JOHN STORY, GARY MUIR AND 
SAMANTHA RAYNER 

 
Karen Shepherd – Head of Governance - Issued: 29 March 2022 

 
Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 

web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Oran Norris-Browne Oran.Norris-

Browne@RBWM.gov.uk 
 
 

Recording of Meetings – In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the Part I (public) section of the virtual 

meeting will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By participating in the meeting by audio and/or video, you are 
giving consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain. If you have any 

questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting. 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead/videos
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


 

 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

  

- 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of interest. 

  

5 - 8 
 

3.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2022 as a true and 
accurate record. 

  

9 - 12 
 

4.   21/02144/OUT - LAND AT 19 AND 19 OLD FERRY DRIVE 
WRAYSBURY STAINES 
 
Proposal: Outline application for access and layout only to be considered at 
this stage with all other matters to be reserved for the construction of x32 
dwellings (comprising x14 two-storey affordable retirement living units, x4 
two-storey detached dwellings and x14 two-storey semi-detached dwellings), 
revised pedestrian and vehicular access, local business/community hub and 
children's play area, following removal of existing structures. 
 
Recommendation: REFUSE 
 
Applicant: OSB Ltd 
 
Member Call In: N/A 
 
Expiry Date: 20 October 2021 

  

13 - 44 
 

5.   21/02467/FULL - SQUIRES GARDEN CENTRE MAIDENHEAD ROAD 
WINDSOR SL4 5UB 
 
Proposal: Erection of 30 dwellings including the re-location of existing access 
along Maidenhead Road with associated parking, internal circulation, informal 
public open space, landscaping and related infrastructure. 
 
Recommendation: PERMIT 
 
Applicant: - 
 
Member Call In: N/A 
 
Expiry Date: 24 November 2021 

  

45 - 78 
 

6.   21/03765/FULL - SITE OF FORMER PINE LODGE HATCH LANE 
WINDSOR 
 

79 - 90 
 



 

 

Proposal: New pedestrian and vehicular entrance gates with piers. 
 
Recommendation: PERMIT 
 
Applicant: Beechcroft Developments Ltd 
 
Member Call In: N/A 
 
Expiry Date: 17 February 2022 

  
7.   PLANNING APPEALS RECEIVED AND PLANNING DECISION 

REPORT 
 
To note the contents of the report. 

  

91 - 94 
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Revised September 2021 

 

 
 
 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
 
In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act 1985, each item on this report includes a list of Background Papers that have been 
relied on to a material extent in the formulation of the report and recommendation. 
The list of Background Papers will normally include relevant previous planning decisions, 
replies to formal consultations and relevant letter of representation received from local 
societies, and members of the public. For ease of reference, the total 
[...]
rt in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation. If it is a ‘sensitive 
interest’ (agreed in advance by the Monitoring Officer, you do not have to disclose the nature of the 
interest. 
 
 
Other declarations 
 
Members may wish to declare at the beginning of the meeting any other information they feel should 
be in the public domain in relation to an item on the agenda; such Member statements will be included 
in the minutes for transparency. 
 

 
 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



WINDSOR AND ASCOT DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 2 MARCH 2022 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Cannon (Chairman), John Bowden (Vice-Chairman), 
Christine Bateson, Julian Sharpe, Shamsul Shelim, Amy Tisi, Jon Davey and 
Carole Da Costa 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor John Baldwin, Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra and 
Councillor Maureen Hunt 
 
Officers: Oran Norris-Browne, Sian Saadeh, Jo Richards, Adrien Waite, Zarreen 
Hadadi and Michael Lee 
 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Knowles and Councillor Wisdom Da 
Costa with Councillor Carole Da Costa acting as substitute.  
 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Bateson declared that she was Ward Councillor for Sunningdale, and Cheapside 
She was attending the meeting with an open mind. 
 
Councillor Bowden declared that he was a member of the Development Management Panel in 
2017 where the hybrid decision was passed for Heatherwood Hospital. He stated that he was 
attending with an open mind.  
 
Councillor Carole Da Costa declared that she had been a former employee of Wexham and 
Heatherwood NHS Trust, but she was attending the meeting with an open mind.  
 
Councillor Shelim also declared that he was a member of the Development Management 
Panel in 2017 where the hybrid decision was passed for Heatherwood Hospital. He stated that 
he was attending with an open mind.  
 

 
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 5th January 
2022, be a true and accurate record. 
 

 
20/00969/FULL-LAND TO THE NORTH LYNWOOD CRESCENT SUNNINGDALE 
ASCOT  
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Bowden to permit the application as per officer’s 
recommendation upon the satisfactory completion of an undertaking to secure the carbon off-
set contribution set out in Section 10 of the report and with the conditions listed in Section 15 
of the report. This was seconded by Councillor Shelim. 
 
A named vote was taken. 
 

9

Agenda Item 3



 
APPROVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the application be permitted upon the satisfactory 
completion of an undertaking to secure the carbon off-set contribution set out in 
Section 10 of the report and with the conditions listed in Section 15 of the report. 
 
The Committee were addressed by 6 speakers. Parish Councillor Jacklin, Caroline Farrar 
(applicant), Councillor Luxton, Councillor Story, Councillor Carroll and Councillor Johnson.  
 

 
21/02792/REM- HEATHERWOOD HOSPITAL LONDON ROAD ASCOT SL5 8AA  
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Bowden to defer and delegate the application to the 
Head of Planning to grant planning permission upon the satisfactory completion of an 
undertaking to secure a contribution to the Council’s Carbon Offset Fund and with the 
conditions listed in Section 15 of the main report and the Panel Update. This was seconded by 
Councillor Bateson 
 
A named vote was taken. 

 
RESOLVED: That the application be deferred and delegated to the Head of Planning to 
grant planning permission upon the satisfactory completion of an undertaking to 
secure a contribution to the Council’s Carbon Offset Fund and with the conditions 
listed in Section 15 of the main report and the Panel Update. 
 
The committee were addressed by 2 speakers. Parish Councillor Wood and Sarah Isherwood 
(applicant).  

 
21/02508/FULL-IMPERIAL COLLEGE OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY 
BUCKHURST ROAD ASCOT SL5 7PY  
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Sharpe to defer and delegate the application to the 
Head of Planning to grant planning permission with the conditions listed in Section 15 of the 
report and the Panel Update and also upon the satisfactory completion of a Unilateral 
Undertaking to secure a carbon offset contribution. This was seconded by Councillor Tisi.  
 
A named vote was taken. 

20/00969/FULL-Land To The North Lynwood Crescent Sunningdale Ascot (Motion) 

Councillor David Cannon For 

Councillor John Bowden For 

Councillor Christine Bateson For 

Councillor Julian Sharpe For 

Councillor Shamsul Shelim For 

Councillor Amy Tisi For 

Councillor Jon Davey For 

Councillor Carole Da Costa For 

Carried 

21/02792/REM- Heatherwood Hospital London Road Ascot SL5 8AA (Motion) 

Councillor David Cannon For 

Councillor John Bowden For 

Councillor Christine Bateson For 

Councillor Julian Sharpe Against 

Councillor Shamsul Shelim For 

Councillor Amy Tisi Against 

Councillor Jon Davey Abstain 

Councillor Carole Da Costa Against 

Carried 

10



 
 
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY: That the application be deferred and delegated to the Head of 
Planning to grant planning permission with the conditions listed in Section 15 of the 
report and the Panel Update and also upon the satisfactory completion of a Unilateral 
Undertaking to secure a carbon offset contribution. 
 
The committee were addressed by Neil Rowley (applicant).  

 
21/02777/FULL-127 - 128 HIGH STREET ETON WINDSOR  
 
A motion was proposed by Councillor Carole Da Costa to refuse the application which was in 
line with officer’s recommendation due to the reasons identified in section 15 of the report and 
the panel update. This was seconded by Councillor Bateson. 
 
A named vote was taken. 

 
RESOLVED: That the application be refused due to the reasons identified in section 15 
of the report and the panel update. This was in line with officer’s recommendation.  
 
The committee were addressed by 2 speakers. Nick Berry (applicant) and Councillor Rayner.  

 
PLANNING APPEALS RECEIVED AND PLANNING DECISION REPORT  
 
The committee noted the planning appeals received and the planning decision report. 
 

 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 9.45 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 

21/02508/FULL-Imperial College of Science And Technology Buckhurst Road Ascot SL5 
7PY (Motion) 

Councillor David Cannon For 

Councillor John Bowden For 

Councillor Christine Bateson For 

Councillor Julian Sharpe For 

Councillor Shamsul Shelim For 

Councillor Amy Tisi For 

Councillor Jon Davey For 

Councillor Carole Da Costa For 

Carried 

21/02777/FULL-127 - 128 High Street Eton Windsor (Motion) 

Councillor David Cannon For 

Councillor John Bowden Abstain 

Councillor Christine Bateson For 

Councillor Julian Sharpe For 

Councillor Shamsul Shelim Abstain 

Councillor Amy Tisi For 

Councillor Jon Davey For 

Councillor Carole Da Costa For 

Carried 

11



 

12



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
PLANNING COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

6 April 2022  Item:  1 
Application 
No.:

21/02144/OUT 

Location: Land At 19 And 19 Old Ferry Drive Wraysbury Staines  
Proposal: Outline application for access and layout only to be considered at this 

stage with all other matters to be reserved for the construction of x32 
dwellings (comprising x14 two-storey affordable retirement living units, 
x4 two-storey detached dwellings and x14 two-storey semi-detached 
dwellings), revised pedestrian and vehicular access, local 
business/community hub and children's play area, following removal of 
existing structures.

Applicant: OSB Ltd 
Agent: Mr Alan Gunne-Jones
Parish/Ward: Wraysbury Parish/Datchet Horton And Wraysbury

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Michael Lee on  or at 
michael.lee@rbwm.gov.uk 

1. SUMMARY 

1.1 The application is for outline consent for the erection of 32 dwellings, rev
[...]
of King Johns Hunting Lodge, and without any assessment 
of the potential impacts on this building the proposal is contrary to policy HE1 of the 
emerging Borough Local Plan (Main modifications Version), Policy NP/BE2 of the 
Neighbourhood Plan, paragraph 194 of the NPPF and Policy HE1 of the emerging 
Borough local Plan (Main Modifications Version). 

41



21/02144/OUT – Land At 19 And 19 Old Ferry Drive, Wraysbury. 
Appendix A – Location Plan 

42



Appendix B – Proposed Site Layout 

43



Appendix C – Extract from updated Flood Risk Assessment showing revised ‘functional floodplain’ in blue. 

44



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

6 April 2022  Item:  2 
Application 
No.:

21/02467/FULL 

Location: Squires Garden Centre Maidenhead Road Windsor SL4 5UB  
Proposal: Erection of 30 dwellings including the re-location of existing access along 

Maidenhead Road with associated parking, internal circulation, informal 
public open space, landscaping and related infrastructure. 

Applicant:
Agent: Mrs Sara  Dutfield 
Parish/Ward: Bray Parish/Clewer And Dedworth West

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Harmeet Minhas on  or at 
harmeet.minhas@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY 

1.1 The application site comprises an allocated site for housing under the recently adopted 
Borough Local Plan. Since the adoption of the BLP the Green Belt boundaries of the 
site have been redrawn and the site no longer falls within the Green Belt designation, 
as set out in the supporting proposals maps.  

1.2 The Borough Local Plan sets out that the site (AL22) has been allocated for approx. 
39 residential units and sets out the expectation of proposals in delivering a scheme 
at the site. It is considered on balance that the proposal satisfies the context of the 
Borough Local Plan in this regard.  

1.3 A recently refused scheme (ref: 19/01755/FULL) went to appeal and the site was 
assessed by the Inspector and dismissed under the now replaced Local Plan. In light 
of the site’s allocation and changes to the Green Belt boundaries, this appeal decision 
has only been afforded relevant weighting where appropriate.  

1.4 The current proposal has seen the removal of a block of flats, replaced with two-storey 
dwellings having regard for the Inspectors comments on the design and layout of the 
development which was dismissed at appeal. Subsequently, it is considered that the 
changes to the scheme have improved the design proportions of the site and 
adequately addressed the concerns of the Inspector relating to impact on character.  

1.5 As part of the proposal the applicant is delivering 30% affordable housing on site. The 
mix of social rented, shared ownership and affordable rent is set out within this report. 
It is considered that the proposal delivers an appropriate mix of housing in line with 
the requirements of the Borough Local Plan.  

1.6 The proposal introduces sustainability measures to reduce the carbon footprint of the 
development. In the absence of a net zero development the applicant has agreed to 
prepare a legal agreement which would allow for contributions towards the carbon 
offset fund.  

1.7 No concerns are raised in relation to the impact on highways, ecology, landscaping or 
flood risk subject to the use of appropriate conditions.  

It is recommended the Committee authorises the Head of Planning: 

45

Agenda Item 5



1. To grant planning permission on the satisfactory completion of an undertaking to 
secure the highway infrastructure, affordable housing and carbon offset fund 
contributions in Section 10 of this report and with the conditions listed in Section 15 
of this report.

2. REASON FOR COMMITTEE DETERMINATION

 The Council’s Constitution does not give the Head of Planning delegated powers to determine 
the application in the way recommended; such decisions can only be made by the Committee 
as the application is for major development.

3. THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS 

3.1 The site comprises land bou
[...]
heme.   

5.3 The proposes includes one block of flats (comprising 8 units) and 22 x 3- and 4-
bedroom units designed as a mix of traditional two storey semi-detached and terrace 
houses with the accommodation set of 2 and 3 floors. The block of flats is set across 
2 to 3 storeys and would be located at the north western tip of the site.  

46



5.2 There is extensive planning history for the site associated with the operation of the 
garden centre. In terms of relevant planning history for the redevelopment of the site 
for residential, there was an application for the erection of 39 dwellings, creation of a 
new access of Maidenhead Road, provision of parking, internal circulation, public 
open space, landscaping and related infrastructure that was withdrawn by the 
applicant on 13 March 2019, ref: 18/03754/FULL. The most recent planning 
application ref 19/01755/FULL for 37 dwellings was refused and dismissed at appeal 
on grounds of Green Belt harm and design. The failure to secure Affordable Housing 
and Highway Improvements via a section 106 was overcome during the course of the 
appeal. 

6. RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

Application Ref Description of Works Decision and Date 

19/01755/FULL Erection of 37 dwellings including the re-
location of existing access 
 along Maidenhead Road with 
associated parking, internal circulation, 
public open space, landscaping and 
related infrastructure  

Refused and Appeal 
Dismissed 

18/03754/FULL Erection of 36 dwellings including the re-
location of existing access along 
Maidenhead Road with associated 
parking, internal circulation, public open 
space, landscaping and related 
infrastructure 

Withdrawn  

7. DEVELOPMENT PLAN

7.1 The main relevant policies are: 

Adopted Borough Local Plan  

Issue Policy Compliance 

Spatial Strategy for the Borough SP1 Yes 

Climate Change SP2 Yes 

Sustainability and Placemaking QP1 Yes 

Green and Blue Infrastructure QP2 Yes 

Character and Design of New Development QP3 Yes 

B
[...]
h Local Plan Policies NR2 and NR3 and para 180 of the NPPF. 

15 No further window(s) shall be inserted at first floor level in the elevation(s) of the 
dwellings hereby approved. 
Reason: To prevent overlooking and loss of privacy to neighbouring occupiers. 
Relevant Policies - Local Plan H11. 

16 The first floor window(s) in the eastern and western elevation(s) of plots 1 and 21 
serving the habitable rooms shall be of a permanently fixed, non-opening design and 
fitted with obscure glass and the window shall not be altered.  
Reason: To prevent overlooking and loss of privacy to neighbouring occupiers. 
Relevant Policies - Local Plan QP3. 

17 The first floor window(s) in the eastern and western elevation(s) of the plots 1 and 21 
serving en-suites and bathrooms shall be of a permanently fixed, non-opening design, 
with the exception of an opening toplight that is a minimum of 1.7m above the finished 
internal floor level, and fitted with obscure glass and the window shall not be altered. 
Reason: To prevent overlooking and loss of privacy to neighbouring occupiers.  
Relevant Policies - Local Plan H14. 

69



Appendix A 

Site Location Plan and Site Layout 

70



71



Appendix B 

Landscaping Strategy 

72



Appendix C 

Tree Protection Plan 

73



Appendix D 

Proposed Elevations 

74



75



76



77



This page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

6 April 2022  Item:  3 
Application 
No.:

21/03765/FULL 

Location: Site of Former Pine Lodge Hatch Lane Windsor  
Proposal: New pedestrian and vehicular entrance gates with piers.
Applicant:  Beechcroft Developments Ltd 
Agent: Mrs Sarah Smith
Parish/Ward: Windsor Unparished/Clewer East 

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Zarreen Hadadi on 01628 
796042 or at Zarreen.Hadadi@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY 

1.1 The proposal is for new pedestrian and vehicular entrance gates with piers. This is 
for the site entrance to the approved scheme for the redevelopment of the former 
Thames Hospice for 41 dwellings, permitted under application 20/02976/FULL.  

1.2 The proposed gates are set back by 8 metres from Hatch Lane and would therefore 
not cause an obstruction to the Highway. The development is considered to be in 
keeping with the recently approved housing development and the street scene as a 
whole. 

It is recommended the Committee grants planning permission with the conditions listed 
in Section 14 of this report. 

2. REASON FOR COMMITTEE DETERMINATION

The Council’s Constitution does not give the Head of Planning delegated powers to 
determine the application in the way recommended; such decisions can only be made 
by the Committee as the application has been called in by Cllr Karen Davies due to 
concerns that the proposed gates will have a significant impact on the street scene. 
There is also a concern that the location, directly opposite Clewer Green First School, 
renders a build-up of vehicles outside the gates a particular hazard to pedestrians. 

3. THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS 

3.1 The site is located at the entrance of the former Thames Hospice, Pine Lodge on Hatch 
Lane in Windsor. The site measures approximately 0.63ha and lies within the 
settlement of Windsor on the east side of Hatch Lane. A central access serves the site 
from Hatch Lane. The site formerly comprised a large, part single storey-part two 
storey building which was occupied by Thames Hospice Care. The approved housing 
development is now largely constructed on site.  

3.2  Hatch Lane bounds the site to the west with Clewer Green First School on the opposite 
side of the road, while a footpath leading from Hatch Lane to Longbourn bounds the 
site to the north. To the north of the footpath are existing detached residential 
properties fronting on to Hatch Lane. To the north-east is the Longbourn housing 
development while to the south-east is playing fields belonging to Windsor Girls 
School. 

79

Agenda Item 6



4. KEY CONSTRAINTS

4.1 No
[...]
ons (NPPF) (2021) 

Section 4- Decision–making  
Section 9- Promoting Sustainable Transport  
Section 12- Achieving well-designed places  

Supplementary Planning Documents 

 Borough Wide Design Guide  

Other Local Strategies or Publications 

Other Strategies or publications material to the proposal are: 
 RBWM Townscape Assessment  
 RBWM Landscape Assessment  
 RBWM Parking Strategy 
 Interim Sustainability Position Statement  
 Corporate Strategy 
 Environment and Climate Strategy 

9. CONSULTATIONS CARRIED OUT

9.1 Comments from interested parties 

5 occupiers were notified directly of the application. No letters were received 
supporting the application. 

1 letter was received objecting to the application, summarised as:  

Comment 
Where in the 
report this is 
considered

1. Concern over increased congestion and impact on Highway safety, 
particularly in vicinity to school. 

Section 10.3 

2. Overbearing impact on street scene character compared to Copper 
Horse Court gate. 

Section 10.2 

9.2 Consultees 

Consultee Comment Where in the 
report this is 
considered

Highways The Project Centre offers no objection to the above 
application.

Section 10.3 

9.3 Others (e.g. Parish and Amenity Groups) 

82



Group Comment Where in the 
report this is 
considered

The Windsor and 
Eton Society 

Vehicles waiting for automatic gates to  
open will cause additional congestion opposite 
school.

Section 10.3 

Gates add to more urban character along the outer 
suburb area to become a gated community.

Section 10.2 

Windsor 
Neighbourhood 
Plan Delivery 
Group 

The entrance gates have not previously formed part 
of applications at earlier stages including the 
approved scheme. The gate proposal incorporates a 
formalising feature which is at odds with the design of 
the new houses adjacent to it. No reference to WNP 
in cover letter. 

Section 10.2 

10. EXPLANATION OF RECOMMENDATION

The key issues for consideration are: 

i. Principle of Development 
ii. D
[...]
 March 2022 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Appeal Ref.: 21/60069/REF Planning Ref.: 20/01524/FULL PIns Ref.: APP/T0355/W/21/
3276985 

Appellant: Mr David Marshalsea c/o Agent: Mr Duncan Gibson Duncan Gibson Consultancy 74 
Parsonage Lane Windsor Berkshire SL4 5EN 

Decision Type: Delegated Officer Recommendation: Refuse 

Description: Change of use of the existing offices at ground floor to residential and single storey side/rear 
extension and alterations to fenestration. 

Location: 69 - 69A Bolton Road Windsor   

Appeal Decision: Allowed Decision Date: 17 March 2022 

 
Main Issue: 

 
The Appeal  Inspector considers   that the limited eaves height, together with the proximity of 
the pre-existing 2-storey outrigger projection and intervening boundary treatment, is such that 
the proposed development is unlikely to result in any significantly worsened outlook from the 
rear of No. 71, or a significantly increased 'tunnelling effect'.   The Inspector considers that the 
proposed side facing windows would likely increase overlooking to no. 67,  and as such 
conditions have been included on the appeal decision notice to mitigate the potential impact. 
 

 
 

Appeal Ref.: 21/60068/REF Planning Ref.: 21/00272/FULL PIns Ref.: APP/T0355/W/21/
3274994 

Appellant: Lynda  Frampton c/o Agent: Mrs Karen Hammond Smart Garden Offices Ltd Thurston Park 
Church Road Thurston Bury St Edmunds IP31 3RN 

Decision Type: Delegated Officer Recommendation: Refuse 

Description: Detached garden room. 

Location: The Garden House Church Lodge Whitmore Lane Ascot SL5 0NT  

Appeal Decision: Withdrawn Decision Date: 18 March 2022 

 
 

 
 

 

93



 
 

94


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	DPIs (relating to the Member or their partner) include:

	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 21/02144/OUT - Land At 19 And 19 Old Ferry Drive Wraysbury Staines
	5 21/02467/FULL - Squires Garden Centre Maidenhead Road Windsor SL4 5UB
	6 21/03765/FULL - Site of Former Pine Lodge Hatch Lane Windsor
	7 Planning Appeals Received and Planning Decision Report



Minutes of the meeting


WINDSOR AND ASCOT DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 6 APRIL 2022 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Cannon (Chairman), Christine Bateson, Julian Sharpe, 
Shamsul Shelim, Amy Tisi, Wisdom Da Costa, Jon Davey, David Hilton and 
Helen Price 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor John Bowden, Councillor Karen Davies, Councillor 
Carole Da Costa and Councillor Ewan Larcombe 
 
Officers: Jane Cryer, Oran Norris-Browne, Rebecca Oates, Sian Saadeh, Harmeet 
Minhas and Jo Richards 
 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Bowden and Councillor Knowles. Councillor Hilton 
and Councillor Price were substituting respectively.  
 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Price declared that she was a member of the Windsor and Eton Society and was on 
the steering group for the original development of the site of Former Pine Lodge, Hatch Lane, 
Windsor. She had also campaigned against development of the land of the former Squires 
Garden Centre, Maidenhead Road, Windsor. She came to the meeting with an open mind. 
 
Councillor Wisdom Da Costa declared that he was a Ward Councillor for Clewer & Dedworth 
West and had campaigned against development of the land of the former Squires Garden 
Centre, Maidenhead Road, Windsor. He came to the meeting with an open mind. 
 
Councillor Davey also declared that he was a Ward Councillor for Clewer & Dedworth West 
and had campaigned against development of the land of the former Squires Garden Centre, 
Maidenhead Road, Windsor. He came to the meeting with an open mind. 
 
Councillor Tisi stated that she had campaigned development of the land of the former Squires 
Garden Centre, Maidenhead Road, Windsor. She came to the meeting with an open mind. 
 

 
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2022 be 
approved. 
 

 
21/02144/OUT - LAND AT 19 AND 19 OLD FERRY DRIVE WRAYSBURY STAINES  
 
This item was withdrawn by the applicant. 
 

 
 
 
 
 



21/02467/FULL - SQUIRES GARDEN CENTRE MAIDENHEAD ROAD WINDSOR 
SL4 5UB  
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Hilton to permit the application upon the satisfactory 
completion of an undertaking to secure the highway infrastructure, affordable housing and 
carbon offset fund contributions in Section 10 of the main report, and with the conditions listed 
in Section 15 of the main report as updated by the committee update. This was seconded by 
Councillor Bateson. 
 
A named vote was taken. 

 
RESOLVED: That the application be granted upon the satisfactory completion of an 
undertaking to secure the highway infrastructure, affordable housing and carbon offset 
fund contributions in Section 10 of the main report, and with the conditions listed in 
Section 15 of the main report as updated by the committee update. 
 
The committee were addressed by two speakers. Parish Councillor Nick Pellew, Bray Parish 
Council, and Sarah Hockin, applicant. 

 
21/03765/FULL - SITE OF FORMER PINE LODGE HATCH LANE WINDSOR  
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Sharpe to permit the application with the conditions 
listed in Section 14 of the report. This was seconded by Councillor Shelim.  
 
A named vote was taken.  
 

 
RESOLVED: That the application be granted with the conditions listed in Section 14 of 
the report. 
 
The Committee were addressed by two speakers virtually. Theresa Haggart, objector, and 
Ward Councillor Davies. The committee were addressed in person by Phil Brown, applicant’s 
representative. 
 

21/02467/FULL - Squires Garden Centre Maidenhead Road Windsor SL4 5UB (Motion) 

Councillor David Cannon For 

Councillor Christine Bateson For 

Councillor Julian Sharpe For 

Councillor Shamsul Shelim For 

Councillor Amy Tisi Against 

Councillor Wisdom Da Costa Against 

Councillor Jon Davey Against 

Councillor David Hilton For 

Councillor Helen Price Against 

Carried 

21/03765/FULL - Site of Former Pine Lodge Hatch Lane Windsor (Motion) 

Councillor David Cannon For 

Councillor Christine Bateson For 

Councillor Julian Sharpe For 

Councillor Shamsul Shelim For 

Councillor Amy Tisi Against 

Councillor Wisdom Da Costa For 

Councillor Jon Davey For 

Councillor David Hilton For 

Councillor Helen Price For 

Carried 



PLANNING APPEALS RECEIVED AND PLANNING DECISION REPORT  
 
The committee noted the planning appeals received and the planning decision report. 
 

 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.45 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 


